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Management’s responsibility for financial reporting 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying condensed interim 
financial statements, which includes ensuring that significant accounting judgments and estimates are 
made in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes 
selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the 
measurement of transactions for which objective judgment is required. 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial 
reporting responsibilities and for approving the financial information included in the condensed interim 
financial statements. The Board fulfils these responsibilities by reviewing the financial information 
prepared by management and discussing relevant matters with management. The Audit Committee has 
the responsibility of meeting with management to discuss internal controls over the financial reporting 
process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the 
Board for its consideration in approving the condensed interim financial statements together with other 
financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders. 
  
Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company’s affairs in compliance with 
established financial standards and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper 
standards of conduct for its activities. 
 
 
“Benoit Gascon”                                                                                   “Luc Veilleux” 
 
Benoit Gascon                                                                                      Luc Veilleux 
President and Chief Executive Officer                                                  Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
 
Laval, Québec 
 
November 23, 2018 
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Mason Graphite Inc. 
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 
 
 

  
September 30, 

2018  
June 30, 

2018 
  $  $ 

ASSETS     
Current assets     

Cash  33,823,850  40,473,219 
Sales tax receivable  931,610  1,057,681 
Government assistance  54,832  68,663 
Prepaid and other receivables  87,381  111,876 

  34,897,673  41,711,439 
     
Non-current assets     
Financial assets through profit or loss (Note 3)  1,081,000  1,471,000 
Investment in associate (Note 3)  5,271,735  3,994,235 
Property, plant and equipment (Note 4)  60,402,009  51,783,149 
     
Total assets  101,652,417  98,959,823 
     
LIABILITIES     
Current liabilities     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  6,205,248  3,875,018 
Convertible debentures – Host (Note 5)  3,708,065  3,624,816 
Convertible debentures – Derivative (Note 5)  1,221,965  2,424,688 

  11,135,278  9,924,522 
     
Non-current liabilities     
Deferred income tax liability  2,509,000  2,509,000 
     
Total liabilities  13,644,278  12,433,522 
     
EQUITY     

Share capital  107,638,016  107,461,016 
Reserves  10,970,097  10,924,185 
Deficit   (30,599,974)  (31,858,900) 

Total equity  88,008,139  86,959,823 
     
Total equity and liabilities  101,652,417  98,959,823 
     
Note 1 - Nature of operations and liquidity risk     
     
     
 
APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS: 
 
 
Signed     “François Laurin”                 , Director   Signed     “Benoit Gascon”                , Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Mason Graphite Inc. 
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited)  
 
 
 

  
For the three-month periods 

ended September 30, 
  2018  2017 
  $  $ 

Expenses     
Salaries and consulting fees  233,352  215,062 
Director fees  69,243  22,296 
Professional fees  96,975  72,798 
General office expenses  98,179  74,704 
Travel and accommodation expenses  15,262  25,229 
Share-based compensation  41,725  234,202 
Communication and promotion expenses  2,019  6,037 
Transfer agent and filing fees  19,405  15,922 
Royalties (Note 6)  12,500  12,500 
Value-added graphite product expenses  370,940  345,306 
Natural graphite production for customers and tests  64,073  29,875 
Research and development expenses  25,605  12,918 
Government assistance  (57,530)  (151,325) 
Operating net foreign exchange loss  6,972  (4) 

Operating loss  998,720  915,520 
     
Share of loss of an associate  372,500  630,000 
Gain on dilution of investment in associate  (1,650,000)  (980,000) 
Net loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 3)  390,000  - 
Finance costs (Note 5)  (1,202,723)  2,261,625 
Finance income  (167,423)  (28,558) 

Loss (Income) before income taxes  (1,258,926)  2,798,587 
Deferred income tax expenses  -  - 

Loss (Net Income) and comprehensive loss (Income)  (1,258,926)  2,798,587 
     
Loss (Income) per share     
Basic and diluted   ($0.01)   $0.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Mason Graphite Inc. 
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS   
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 
 
 

  
For the three-month periods 

ended September 30, 
  2018  2017 

  $  $ 
Cash flows from operating activities     
Loss (Net income) for the period  1,258,926  (2,798,587) 
Items not affecting cash:     

Share-based compensation  41,725  234,202 
Share of loss of an associate  372,500  630,000 
Gain on dilution of investment on associate  (1,650,000)  (980,000) 
Net loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  390,000  - 
Finance costs  (1,202,723)  2,141,941 

Changes in non-cash operating working capital items:     
Sales tax receivable  126,071  78,503 
Government assistance  13,831  (104,778) 
Prepaid and other receivables  24,495  24,113 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (987,805)  30,991 
  (1,612,980)  (743,615) 
     

Cash flows from financing activities     
Options exercised  99,000  657,000 
  99,000  657,000 

     
Cash flows from investing activities     

Investment in associate  -  (1,000,000) 
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (5,135,389)  (1,162,581) 
  (5,135,389)  (2,162,581) 
     

Change in cash  (6,649,369)  (2,249,196) 
Cash, beginning of the period  40,473,219  15,453,470 
Cash, end of the period  33,823,850  13,204,274 

     
Supplemental information:     

Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures included in accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities  5,549,885  855,945 

Borrowing costs charged to property, plant and equipment   201,749  - 
Share-based compensation charged to property, plant and equipment  82,187  95,681 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Mason Graphite Inc. 
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 
 
 

  Share Capital  Reserves   
               

  Number  Amount  Warrants  
Broker 

warrants  Options 
 

Deficit  Equity 
    $  $  $  $  $  $ 

               
Balance as at July 1, 2018  135,813,232  107,461,016  5,622,949  591,458  4,709,778  (31,858,900)  86,526,301 

Options exercised  200,000  177,000  -  -  (78,000)  -  99,000 
Share-based compensation  -  -  -  -  123,912  -  123,912 
Net income and comprehensive income for the period  -  -  -  -  -  1,258,926  1,258,926 

Balance as at September 30, 2018  136,013,323  107,638,016  5,622,949  591,458  4,755,690  (30,599,974)  88,008,139 
               
               

Balance as at July 1, 2017  114,093,459  61,318,642  5,622,949  591,458  4,775,803  (30,743,347)  41,565,505 
Converted debentures   236,686  411,686  -  -  -  -  411,686 
Options exercised  1,095,000  1,213,250  -  -  (556,250)  -  657,000 
Share-based compensation  -  -  -  -  329,883  -  329,883 
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period  -  -  -  -  -  (2,798,587)  (2,798,587) 

Balance as at September 30, 2017  115,425,145  62,943,578  5,622,949  591,458  4,549,436  (33,541,934)  40,165,487 
               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
 



Mason Graphite Inc. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND LIQUIDITY RISK 
 
Mason Graphite Inc. (“Mason Graphite” or the “Company”) was incorporated on March 15, 2011 under the Business 
Corporations Act (Ontario) and was continued under the Canada Business Corporations Act effective March 3, 
2016. The Company’s head office is located at 3030 Le Carrefour Boulevard, Suite 600, Laval QC H7T 2P5 Canada. 
  
The Company is engaged in the development of the Lac Guéret graphite property located in Québec, Canada. The 
Company has a National Instrument 43-101 compliant technical report for its mineral reserve and resource estimate 
and for a feasibility study on the Lac Guéret property. As at June 30, 2017, management determined that the 
technical feasibility and commercial viability of the Lac Guéret project had been established and accordingly, the 
development phase for the Lac Guéret project has commenced.  
 
Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the property, these procedures do not guarantee the 
Company’s title thereto. Property title may be subject to government licensing registration or regulation, 
unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, or non-compliance with regulatory and 
environmental requirements. 
 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that 
the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the 
foreseeable future. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into 
account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, 12 months from the end of 
the most recent reporting period. 
 
As at September 30, 2018, the Company had a working capital of $23,762,395, an accumulated deficit of 
$30,599,974 and a net income of $1,258,926 for the three-month period then ended. Working capital included a 
cash balance of $33,823,850. 
  
Management believes that the Company has sufficient funds to meets its obligations, operating expenses and some 
development expenditures for the ensuing 12 months as they fall due. The Company’s ability to continue its 
development activities of the Lac Guéret project is dependent on management’s ability to secure additional financing 
in the future, which may be completed in a number of ways including, but not limited to, a combination of strategic 
partnerships, joint venture arrangements, project debt financing, royalty financing and other capital market 
alternatives. Management will pursue such additional financial sources when required, and while management has 
been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future 
or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available for the Company or that they will be available on terms 
which are acceptable to the Company. 
 
These unaudited condensed interim financial statements were reviewed, approved and authorized for issue by the 
Board of Directors on November 23, 2018.  
 
  



Mason Graphite Inc. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
a) Basis of presentation 
 
These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 
applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.  The 
unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017. 
 
The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s 
accounting policies. 
 
The accounting policies followed in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are consistent with 
those of the previous financial year, except for the following:  
 
b) New accounting standards adopted during the period 
 
Financial Instruments 
 
Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of 
the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have 
expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 
Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or 
expires. 
 
Financial Assets 
 
Financial assets are initially measured at fair value. If the financial asset is not subsequently accounted for at fair 
value, then the initial measurement includes transaction costs that are directly attributable to the asset’s acquisition 
or origination. On initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement 
categories: 

• measured subsequently at amortized cost; and 
• measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive loss (income), or through net loss

 (income)). 
 
Investments in equity instruments are classified at fair value through net profit or loss, unless the Company makes, 
on an instrument-by-instrument basis, an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income its changes 
in fair value. For investments in debt instruments, the classification depends on the entity’s business model for 
managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains 
and losses will either be recorded in net loss (income) or other comprehensive loss (income).  
 
i) Financial assets measured at amortized cost 
 
A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method and net of any 
impairment loss, if: 
 

• the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to  
collect contractual cash flows; and 

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely  
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

  



Mason Graphite Inc. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

9 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
ii) Financial assets measured at fair value 
 
A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through net loss (income) unless it is measured at amortized cost 
or at fair value through other comprehensive income. 
 
A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through other comprehensive loss (income) if both of the following 
conditions are met: 
 

• the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual  
cash flows and selling financial assets; and 

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely  
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 
For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. For 
investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made 
an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through 
other comprehensive loss (income), in which case, gains and losses will never be reclassified to net loss (income), 
and no impairment may be recognized in net loss (income). Dividends earned from such investments are recognized 
in net loss (income), unless the dividend clearly represents a repayment of part of the cost of the investment. 
 
iii) Impairment 
 
The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss associated with its debt instruments 
carried at amortized cost and through other comprehensive loss (income). The impairment methodology applied 
depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. 
 
The Company applies the simplified method permitted by IFRS 9 to trade receivables which requires the recognition 
of expected losses over the life of the accounts as of the initial recognition of these receivables.  
 
Financial Liabilities 
 
Financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value net of any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent 
to initial recognition these financial instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 
Embedded Derivatives 
 
An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid contract that also includes a non-derivative host, with the effect 
that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to a stand-alone derivative.  
 
If a hybrid contract contains a host that is an asset, the entire hybrid contract is measured at fair value through net 
loss. If a hybrid contract contains a host that is not an asset, embedded derivatives are recorded at fair value 
separately from the host contract when their economic characteristics and risks are not clearly and closely related 
to those of the host contract. Subsequent changes in fair value are recorded in the statements of loss (income). 
 
The convertible debentures issued by the Company are a hybrid financial instrument that can be converted into 
common shares of the Company at the option of the holder, where the number of shares to be issued varies 
depending on different scenarios of future financing. The hybrid financial instrument is recognized as a liability, with 
the initial carrying value of the convertible debentures (host) being the residual amount of the proceeds after 
separating the derivative component, which is recognized at fair value. Any directly attributable transaction costs 
are allocated to the host and derivative components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. Subsequent to 
initial recognition, the host component of the hybrid financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method. The derivative component of the hybrid financial instrument is measured at fair value 
through profit and loss. Subsequent changes in fair value are recorded in the statements of loss (income).  



Mason Graphite Inc. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
c) New accounting standards and interpretations adopted 
 
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement and provides 
guidance on the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, the 
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The Company adopted 
IFRS 9 as of July 1st, 2018 and the new standard has been applied retrospectively in accordance with the 
transitional provisions of IFRS 9. There has been no impact on the opening balance sheet as at July 1st, 2018 and 
on the comparative. The classification of the financial assets and financial liabilities remains unchanged as well as 
their measurement resulting from their classification. The adoption of IFRS 9 has no impact on the impairment of 
the financial assets of the Company. 
 
The following table summarizes the classification and measurement changes for the Company’s financial assets 
and liabilities as of July 1, 2018: 

 
 Category under IAS 39 Category under IFRS 9 
   
Financial assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortized cost 
Financial assets through profit of loss Fair value through profit or 

loss 
Fair value through profit or 

loss 
   
Financial liabilities:   

Payables and accrued liabilities Other financial liabilities  Amortized cost 
Convertible debenture – Host Other financial liabilities  Amortized cost 

Convertible debenture – Derivative Held-for-trading 
Fair value through profit or 

loss 
   

 
The accounting for these instruments and the line item in which they are included in the statements of financial 
position are unaffected by the adoption of IFRS 9, and no measurement adjustments are required to the Company’s 
financial assets and liabilities.  
 
 
d) New accounting standards issued but not yet adopted 
  
The following standards and amendments to existing standards have been published, and their adoption is 
mandatory for future accounting periods and could have a material impact on the Company:  
 
IFRS 16, Leases 
 
In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, which specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present 
and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets 
and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. 
Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting 
substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17, Leases. The standard will be adopted for the period 
beginning on July 1, 2019. The Company does not expect a significant impact based on actual lease contracts of 
the Company. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Mason Graphite Inc. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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3. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE 
 
On September 21, 2018, through its wholly-owned subsidiary 10854611 Canada Inc, the Company acquired all of the 
issued and outstanding shares of Sigma for a total amount of $8,793,581 paid by the issuance of 4,579,988 common 
shares of its share capital to all existing shareholders of Sigma and acquired all the outstanding debentures of Sigma 
for a total amount of $9,993,500 of which $9,011,000 was paid by cash and $982,500 was paid by the issuance of 
511,719 shares of its share capital to the Sigma Debentures Holders. The exchange ratio to determine the amount 
paid was based on a fix price; each Sigma common share has been exchanged for 0.39 common share of NanoXplore. 
The value of Sigma common shares has been set at $0.75 and the value of NanoXplore common shares has been 
set at $1.92. Based on the stock price (TSX-V) of NanoXplore shares at the acquisition date of $1.61, the fair value of 
the total consideration paid amounted to $17,208,648. After giving effect of this transaction, the Company ownership 
went from 24% to 22% and recorded a gain on dilution of investment in associate of $1,650,000 on the deemed 
disposal of its ownership interest. 
 

   
  2018   
  $   
     

Balance as at July 1  3,994,235   
Gain on dilution  1,650,000   
Share of loss and comprehensive loss for the period  (372,500)   
Balance as at September 30  5,271,735   

 
 
Financial assets through profit and loss include NanoXplore’s warrants earned on the Company's investment through 
private placements. 
  
 2018   
 $   

Balance as at July 1 1,471,000     
Change in fair value (390,000)     
Balance as at September 30 1,081,000     

 
 
The fair value of these financial instruments that are not traded in active markets is determined using a valuation 
model, the Black-Scholes method in this case. This valuation model maximizes the use of observable market data 
when available and relies as little as possible on Company specific estimates. If all material data required to measure 
the fair value of an instrument is observable, the instrument is considered Level 2. NanoXplore warrants held by the 
Company are considered Level 2. 
 
 
  



Mason Graphite Inc. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

 
IT 

equipment  
Production 
equipment  

Construction 
in progress  

Mineral property 
under development  

 
Total 

  $   $   $   $    $  
Balance as at July 1, 2018  87,683   3,661,457   14,301,353   33,732,656    51,783,149  
Additions  45,589   107,095   8,264,327   -    8,417,111  
Borrowing costs  -   -   201,749   -    201,749  
Depreciation  -   -   -   -    -  
Balance as at September 30, 2018  133,372   3,768,522   22,767,429   33,732,656    60,402,009  
                 
As at September 30, 2018                 
Cost  133,372   3,768,522   22,767,429   33,732,656    60,402,009  
Accumulated depreciation  -   -   -   -    -  
Net book value  133,372   3,768,522   22,767,429   33,732,656    60,402,009  
 
 
5. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES 
 
The convertible debentures (Debentures) are compound financial instruments, comprising a debt portion (Host) and 
conversion and early redemption options portion (Derivative) and they are presented in their entirety as a financial 
liability, in the statement of financial position.  The following table shows the change in the carrying value of the 
Debentures: 
 

  
For the three-month period ended September 30, 

2018 
  Host  Derivative  Total 

  $  $  $ 
       
Balance as at July 1  3,624,816  2,424,688  6,049,504 
Change in fair value of derivative  -  (1,202,723)  (1,202,723) 
Accretion  83,249  -  83,249 
Balance as at September 30  3,708,065  1,221,965  4,930,030 

 
 
From a liquidity perspective, the maximum amount that could be paid, if the Debentures are not converted 
prior to maturity, is $3,950,000. 
 
The Derivative was valued using a convertible bond valuation pricing model.  The following key assumptions were 
used in that model: 
 

  

As at 
September 30, 

2018  

As at 
June 30, 

2018 
     

Expected life in years  0.75  1 
Expected volatility*  38%  37% 
Credit spread  13%  13% 

 
∗ Expected volatility was based on the Company’s historical volatility and the volatility of an equity market index in the 

mining sector. To evaluate the Derivative, the credit spread was calibrated to 13% by taking into account the mining 
sector market situation. 
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NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  
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5. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (CONTINUED) 
 
Other key assumptions are the following since they are included in the features of the Debentures: 

• Timing, probability of occurrence and pricing of the share issued in a subsequent financing; 
• Timing, probability of occurrence and pricing of the shares issued in a Construction financing of the 

Lac Guéret project. 

Finance costs consist of: 

  

For the three-month 
periods ended 
September 30, 

  2018  2017 
  $  $ 
     

Interest on the coupon  118,500  119,684 
Interest – Convertible debentures accretion  83,249  75,968 
Minus: Borrowing costs capitalized  (201,749)  - 
Loss on embedded derivative (change in fair value)  (1,202,723)  2,065,973 
  (1,202,723)  2,261,625 

 
6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
During the three-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 the Company entered into the following 
transactions with related parties: 

• Incurred royalties’ expenses with NanoXplore Inc. of $12,500 (2017: $12,500) with respect to patent use 
rights (the Company has a significant influence on NanoXplore Inc.); 

• Incurred rent and other office overhead expenses to 2227929 Ontario Inc. of $ nil (2017: $19,500) with 
respect to the Company’s Toronto office (a Company’s director has a significant influence with the related 
party). 

 
As at September 30, 2018, the balance due to the related parties amounted to $102,998.  The amounts outstanding 
are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand. 
 
7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below. 
 
Fair value 
 
The Company has determined that the carrying value of its current financial assets and financial liabilities, including 
cash, convertible debentures and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value due to 
the short-term maturities of these instruments. 
 
The following table presents financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statements of 
financial position in accordance with the fair value hierarchy. This hierarchy group’s financial assets and financial 
liabilities into three levels based on the significance of inputs used in measuring the fair value of the financial assets 
and financial liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: 
 

• Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
 

• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 
 

• Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs). 
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7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 
 
The level in which the financial asset or financial liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of 
significant input to the fair value measurement. The financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value 
in the statements of financial position are grouped into the fair value hierarchy as follows as at September 30, 2018: 
 
Debentures (Derivative): Level 3     $1,221,965 
 
This financial instrument is classified as a Level 3 financial instrument, since the implied volatility and the credit 
spread are considered unobservable inputs on the market.  
 
Financial assets through profit and loss: Level 2   $1,081,000 
 
This instrument is classified in Level 2 financial instruments because the underlying share price and the risk-free 
rate are considered observable market data. 
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